Enlarged Group following the completion of the Acquisition.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information is prepared based on the consolidated

statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2019 as set out in the published

preliminary announcement of the final results of the Company for the year ended 31 March 2019,

and the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as at 31 March

2019 as set out in the accountants’ report on the Target Group included in Appendix II to this

circular, after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information should be read in conjunction with other

financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-1 –

Unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

31 March 2019

The Group
as at

31 March
2019

The Target
Group

as at
31 March

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
as at

31 March
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 1,292,739 — 1,292,739

Investment properties 1,367,500 780,000 2,147,500

Properties under development 1,355,318 — 1,355,318

Investments in joint ventures 1,481,855 — 1,481,855

Investments in associates 105,164 — 105,164

Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive

income 648,410 — 648,410

Financial assets at fair value

through profit and loss 95,934 — 95,934

Loans and interest receivables 184,761 — 184,761

Prepayments, other receivables

and other assets 433,692 — 433,692

Deferred tax assets 35,313 — 35,313

Total non-current assets 7,000,686 780,000 7,780,686

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-2 –

The Group
as at

31 March
2019

The Target
Group

as at
31 March

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
as at

31 March
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5)

CURRENT ASSETS
Properties under development 3,328,595 — 3,328,595

Properties held for sale 687,167 — 687,167

Inventories 161,508 — 161,508

Trade and bills receivables 109,303 2,483 111,786

Loans and interest receivables 1,044,284 — 1,044,284

Prepayments, other receivables

and other assets 454,171 1,620 455,791

Cost of obtaining contracts 115,779 — 115,779

Financial assets at fair value

through other comprehensive

income 925,251 — 925,251

Financial assets at fair value

through profit and loss 56,262 — 56,262

Tax recoverable 1,448 — 1,448

Cash and cash equivalents 2,318,224 18,348 (16,348) (775,145) (2,450) 1,542,629

9,201,992 22,451 8,430,500

Assets classified as held for sale 215,176 — 215,176

Total current assets 9,417,168 22,451 8,645,676

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-3 –

The Group
as at

31 March
2019

The Target
Group

as at
31 March

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
as at

31 March
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 195,570 — 195,570

Other payables and accruals 340,796 1,382 342,178

Deposits received and receipts in

advance 7,623 2,802 10,425

Contract liabilities 1,963,026 — 1,963,026

Bank and other loans 2,124,043 — 2,124,043

Provisions for onerous contracts 18,613 — 18,613

Tax payable 260,461 80 260,541

Amount due to the then

immediate holding company — 204,258 358,652 (562,910) —

4,910,132 208,522 4,914,396

Liabilities directly associated

with the assets classified as

held for sale 361 — 361

Total current liabilities 4,910,493 208,522 4,914,757

NET CURRENT
ASSETS/(LIABILITIES) 4,506,675 (186,071) 3,730,919

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
CURRENT LIABILITIES 11,507,361 593,929 11,511,605

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-4 –

The Group
as at

31 March
2019

The Target
Group

as at
31 March

2019 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Enlarged

Group
as at

31 March
2019

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Note (1) Note (2) Note (3) Note (4) Note (5)

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Bank and other loans 3,397,719 372,348 (372,348) 3,397,719

Deferred tax liabilities 36,678 — 36,678

Other payables 13,184 — 13,184

Deposits received 54,254 6,694 60,948

Total non-current liabilities 3,501,835 379,042 3,508,529

Net assets 8,005,526 214,887 8,003,076

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners

of the parent
Issued capital 178,675 —* (—)* 178,675

Reserves 5,712,371 214,887 (2,652) (212,235) (1,837) 5,710,534

5,891,046 214,887 5,889,209

Non-controlling interests 2,114,480 — (613) 2,113,867

Total equity 8,005,526 214,887 8,003,076

* Issued capital of the Target Company amounted to HK$16 as at 31 March 2019.

Notes:

(1) The amounts are extracted from the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 March 2019,
as set out in the published preliminary announcement of the final results of the Company for the year ended 31
March 2019.

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– IV-5 –

(2) The amounts are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Target Group as at
31 March 2019, which has been extracted from the accountants’ report of the Target Group included in Appendix II